
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

  

Meeting Type: Board of Directors 

Title: General Manager's Report November 2023 

From: Ben Horenstein  

Meeting Date: December 19, 2023 

  

TYPE OF ACTION: 

 

X Action  Information  Review and Refer 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Report 

 

SUMMARY: 

A. HIGHLIGHTS: 

• The daily average net production for the month of November 2023 was 17.0 MGD compared to 
16.4 MGD for the month of November 2022. Typical usage for November is 20.0 MGD. 

• The daily average flow from Sonoma County Water Agency for the month of November 2023 
was 4.3 MGD compared to 4.9 MGD for the month of November 2022. 

• Staff continues to work with the Board in the development of the District's 5-Year Strategic 
Plan. So far, the Water Supply, Watershed and Finance goals had initial discussions with the 
Board, with the Resilient Water Supply and Outstanding Agency goals to follow.    

• Staff overhauled the 6” Humboldt Ave regulator and the 6” San Quentin Regulator.  This 
inspection and necessary reconstruction of the regulators is part of the District’s preventative 
maintenance program and ensures resiliency in the system.  Bypasses were required to provide 
water to residents during work.   

• The Auto Shop purchased software and equipment for the new Clean Truck Check compliance 
requirement starting in 2024.  This new compliance requirement from the California Air 
Resources Board (CARB) requires Heavy Duty Diesel’s in excess of 14,000 GVWR to be smogged 
biannually and a report submitted to CARB to remain in compliance. 

• California Conservation Corps North Bay started working on broom management in the Phoenix 
Lake basin that is funded through an ongoing grant with CCNB for corps members to work on 
District watershed projects. 

• The District finalized a grant agreement with CDFW for $4,659,898 to implement six sites within 
the Lagunitas Creek Habitat Enhancement Project.   

• Surveys for California Freshwater Shrimp were conducted throughout the Lagunitas Creek 



watershed and were found to be relatively abundant 
• Marin Water hosted a tour for Cal Fire grant program representatives to highlight ongoing work 

occurring as part of the Biodiversity Fire, & Fuels Integrated Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   



DISCUSSION 

B. SUMMARY: 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Water Production:   
 

 FY 2023/24 FY 2022/23 
(million 
gallons) 

(acre-feet) (million 
gallons) 

(acre-
feet) 

Potable 
Total production this FY 
Monthly production, November  
Daily average, November 

 
3,522 
513 

17.11 

 
10,809 
1,575 
52.51 

 
3,285 
495 

16.51 

 
10,080 
1,520 
50.68 

Recycled 
Total production this FY 
Monthly production, November 
Daily average, November 

 
142.76 
13.28 
0.44 

 
438.10 
40.75 
1.36 

 
129.49 
10.17 
0.34 

 
397.39 
31.21 
1.04 

Raw Water 
Total production this FY 
Monthly production, November 
Daily average, November 

 
38.84 
0.83 
0.03 

 
119.20 

2.55 
0.08 

 
42.81 
2.32 
0.08 

 
131.38 

7.12 
0.24 

Imported Water 
Total imported this FY 
Monthly imported, November 

 
1,579 
128 

 
3,417 
1,146 

 
559 
147 

 
1,716 
452 

Reservoir Storage 
Total storage 
Storage change during November 

 
21,096 

-504 

 
64,742 
-1,547 

 
17,514 
    -681 

 
53,750 
-2,089 

Stream Releases 
Total releases this FY 
Monthly releases, November 

 
1,366 
371 

 
4,191 
1,140 

 
1,185 
366 

 
3,636 
1,122 

AF = Acre Feet 

Mg/L = milligrams per liter 

MPN = most probable number 

MPY = mils per year 

MG = million gallons 

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units 



2. Precipitation:   FY 2023/24 (in.)  FY 2022/23 (in.) 
Alpine 5.01 2.82 

Bon Tempe 4.42 2.74 

Kent 5.89 2.72 

Lagunitas * 5.88 4.06 

Nicasio 4.15 2.54 

Phoenix 4.83 3.58 

Soulajule 2.83 2.15 

* Average to date = 0.06 inches 

 

 

3. Water Quality: 
 

Laboratory:    FY 2023/24  FY 2022/23 

Water Quality Complaints:      
Month of Record                                                    11                                     16 
Fiscal Year to Date                                                 41                                         83                                       
 

 Water Quality Information Phone Calls  
Month of Record                                                   2                                      8 
Fiscal Year to Date                                                 9                                        39 
 

The WQ lab ensured that the water supplied met or surpassed water quality regulations by 
collecting and analyzing 1409 analyses on treatment plants and distribution system samples.   

Mild steel corrosion rates averaged 2.73 (0.83 – 5.79) MPY.  The AWWA has recommended an 
operating level of <5 MPY with a goal of <1 MPY. 
 

Complaint Flushing: No flushing events were performed for this month on record. 

Tank Survey Program: 8 water storage tank sanitary surveys were performed during the month. 
63.95 % planned survey program has been completed for calendar year 2023. 

Disinfection Program: No new pipelines were disinfected during the month of November. 
Performed chlorination’s on 26 water storage tanks to ensure compliance with bacteriological 
water quality regulations. 

Tank Water Quality Monitoring Program:  Performed 32 water quality-monitoring events on storage 
tanks for various water quality parameters this month to help ensure compliance with bacteriological 
water quality regulations. 



 

Summary: 

The lab performed 8 sanitary tank surveys, treated 26 tanks for low chlorine, and check an 
additional 32 tanks for low chlorine residual in November 2023.   

 
 

4. Water Treatment: 
 

San Geronimo Bon Tempe  Ignacio 

Treatment Results  Average Monthly  Average Monthly Average Monthly 

    Goal   Goal Goal 

Turbidity (NTU) 0.06 < 0.10 0.04 < 0.10 0.03     < 0.10 

Chlorine residual (mg/L) 2.75 2.75 * 2.74 2.75 * 2.82 2.75 * 

 Color (units) 0.5       < 15 0.4        < 15                    0.3        < 15 

pH (units) 7.8 7.8* 7.8 7.8* 8.0            8.1** 

 

*        Set monthly by Water Quality Lab 

**  pH to Ignacio is controlled by SCWA 

 

 

5. Capital Improvement: 
 
a. Pine Mountain Tank Phase 1 – Rough Grading Project (D21043): The Pine Mountain Tunnel 

Tanks Replacement Project is a multi-year two-phased project that will replace the existing 
Pine Mountain Tunnel.  This project (Phase 1) will excavate approximately 45,000 cubic yards 
of hillside and will install a soil nail retaining wall in preparation for a future project that will 
install two 2-million gallon pre-stressed concrete storage tanks (Phase 2).  This Phase 1 project 
will also perform site grading and drainage improvements.   

• Project Budget: $7,734,575 
• Monthly Activities: The Contractor is currently excavating the fourth bench down from 

grade, and has installed more than 100 soil nails and more than 10% of the concrete 
wall. The Contractor has also begun hauling soil stockpiles between the future tank site 
on Concrete Pipe Road and the Bullfrog Quarry soil stockpile site.  All pedestrian and 
vehicular access along Sky Oaks and Bon Tempe Roads will be controlled during hauling, 
with vehicle hold times as long as 5 minutes at a time. Concrete Pipe Road between 
Taylor Trail and Fairfax-Bolinas Road remains closed Monday through Friday 8:00 AM to 



5:00 PM throughout the duration of the project.  The project will be winterized and 
temporarily suspended by January 31 and will restart August 1, 2024. 

 

 

b. Spillway Condition Assessment Phase II (CN2006): This project is considered Phase II of a multi-
phase project that will investigate the concrete spillways at Peters Dam (Kent Lake), Seeger 
Dam (Nicasio Reservoir), and Soulajule Dam.  Assessment work includes concrete coring, 
ground penetrating radar (GPR), video inspection and cleaning of sub-drains, and visual 
observation. 

• Project Budget: $680,106 
• Monthly Activities: The Contractor is currently cleaning the spillways and installing 

temporary fall protection anchors in anticipation of GPR assessments.  The District has 
completed the GPR assessment for the Soulajule spillway and is preparing to assess 
Seeger and Peters spillways.  The GPR assessments will inform the District and California 
Division of Safety of Dams of recommended concrete coring locations for further 
assessment.  Work that remains includes concrete coring, video inspection of sub-drain 
systems and weepholes, and miscellaneous repair work. 

 
 
6. Other: 

Pipeline Installation  FY2023/24 FY2022/23 

Pipe installed during November (feet) 120 681 

Total pipe installed this fiscal year (feet) 1,439 4,716 

Total miles of pipeline within the District 908* 908*  

* Reflects adjustment for abandoned pipelines 

Pipe Locates (1,137 Responses)             FY2023/24 FY2022/23 

Month of November (feet) 26,611 24,049 

Total this fiscal year (feet) 156,988 131,203 

Main Line Leaks Repaired:  FY2023/24 FY2022/23 

Month of November     10 36 

  Total this fiscal year 63 84 

Services:    FY2023/24 FY2022/23 

Service upgrades during November   16  14 

Total service upgrades this FY   83  75 

Service connections installed during November   2  3 



Total active services as of December 1, 2023   61,927  60,494 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



7. Demand Management:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

8. Watershed Protection: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

9.  Shutoff Notices and Disconnections: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  



FISCAL IMPACT:   None. 
 
 
ATTACHMENT(S):   None. 
 

 

 

DEPARTMENT OR DIVISION DIVISION MANAGER APPROVED 

Office of the General 
Manager 

 

__________________ 
 

 

 

 Ben Horenstein 
General Manager 

Ben Horenstein 
General Manager 

 

      
 

  

 

 


